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(b) to (d) Ministry of Irrigation and the Central Water Commission have prepared an outline plan for National perspective of water resources development. The perspective envisages creation of storages at suitable sites on the various rivers where surpluses may be availaele and mass inter-basin transfer of waters to the needy areas. The perspective has two components, the Himalayan river development component for which cooperation of Neighbouring Countries will be required and the Peninsular development.
The perspective is expected to increase the irrigation potential of the country by about 25 million ba. through surface water and about 10 million ba. through ground water and is expected to generate abou~ 4,000
M. W. of hydro-power. The pep.insular development component of the project bas been taken up for investigation.
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Sports Promotion in J & K

1207, PROF. SAIFUDDIN SOZ : Will the Minister of SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Union Ministry of Sports has schemes to promote sports in different parts of India; and

(b) if so, what measures are envisaged to promote sports in J & K especially when indoor sports complex has also been built by the J & K State?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS (SHRI
ASHOK GEHLOT) : (a) and (b) Central assistance, including financial assistance for promotion of sports is made available to State Government. The advantages of such assistance for the promotion of sports are at much admissible to Jammu & Kashmir as so other States.
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Projects Sanctioned Under RLEGP

1209. SHRI P. K. KODIYAN : Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) how many projects under the Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Programme have been sanctioned by the Centre so far;

(b) the tota 1 funds sanctioned for each of these projects; and

(c) initial progress made by these projects ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI HARINATHA MISRA) (a) and (c)
Upto 24-1-1984, 89 projects have been sanctioned by the Government under the Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Programme.
These projects have been sanctioned recently and are in the initial stages of implementation.

(d) The details are given in the Annexure laid on the table of the House. Placed in Library (See No. L T '7870/84)
Enlarging Areas Under Cultivation of Oilseeds.

1210. SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR
GOYAL:
SHRIMATI USHA PRAKASH
CHOUDHARI:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to bring larger areas under cultivation of oilseeds and strengthen and subsidise the same;

(b) whether Government also propose to provide protection to oilseeds crops grown by small farmers and cover the same und r an insurance scheme;

(c) whether the seminar organised by National Productivity Council made important recommendations in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of Government thereon?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(RAO BIRENDRA SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) ,The oilseed crops grown by small and marginal farmers are inter alia covered under the present scheme of crop insurance which is being implemented by the General Insurance Corporation of India (GIC) in collaboration with the State Governments. As per information received from GIC, oilseed crop like groundnut has been covcred during Kharif 1983-84 season in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka and Maharashtra.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) The recommendation is that Government of India should consider to provide insurance cover for the oilseeds crops. The position with regard to Government reaction on this recommendation, has been indicated above at (b) of the reply.
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